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March 18, 2004
Lindsay Crane
Firm Administrator

The Gualco Group, Inc.

770 L Street, Suite 1440

Sacramento, CA  95814-3325

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-04-032
Dear Ms. Crane:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of The Gualco Group, Inc. for advice regarding the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Is The Gualco Group, Inc., a lobbying firm, correct in registering the Lake County Sanitation District as their new client and disclosing payments for lobbying as coming from the Lake County Sanitation District even though the contract is with, and payments for lobbying are received from, Criterion Planners Engineers? 
CONCLUSION


Yes.  
FACTS


The Gualco Group, Inc., a lobbying firm, has recently been employed to lobby on behalf of Lake County Sanitation District (“District”).  Specifically, The Gualco Group, Inc. has been retained to attempt to secure additional general obligation bond funds for a project in the District entitled the Full Circle project (“project”).  The contract is between The Gualco Group, Inc. and Criterion Planners/Engineers (“Criterion”), project managers employed by the District to oversee the project.  Payments to The Gualco Group, Inc. will be made by Criterion.  Although the contract will be with Criterion, The Gualco Group, Inc. will be lobbying entirely on behalf of the interests of the District.  If additional general obligation bond funds are forthcoming, they will be paid to the District.
ANALYSIS


The Act regulates the activities of lobbyists, lobbying firms and lobbyist employers.  Specifically, Chapter 6 of the Act requires lobbyists, lobbyist employers and lobbying firms to register and file periodic reports disclosing money spent to influence legislative or administrative action.  (Sections 86100-86118.)  The Gualco Group, Inc. is a lobbying firm, meaning a business entity which “receives or becomes entitled to receive any compensation…for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action on behalf of any other person, and any partner, owner, officer, or employee of the business entity is a lobbyist.”  (Section 82038.5.)  As a lobbying firm, The Gualco Group, Inc. is required to disclose both information about each lobbyist employer with whom it contracts to provide services and all payments received in connection with lobbying activity.  (Sections 86104, 86106, 86107, and 86114.)  Thus, for purposes of your question, we must determine whether either Criterion or the District is a “lobbyist employer” as defined in section 82039.5.

Section 82039.5 defines a lobbyist employer, in relevant part, as any person, other than a lobbying firm, who:

“(a) Employs one or more lobbyists for economic consideration, other than reimbursement for reasonable travel expenses, for the purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action.”


Using this definition, the District is a lobbyist employer.  We reach this conclusion because the District is providing compensation, albeit through Criterion, to The Gualco Group, Inc. for the “purpose of influencing legislative or administrative action” in the form of securing additional general obligation bond funds.  Criterion’s hiring of The Gualco Group, Inc. as a lobbyist appears to be part of the professional consulting services they provide when working on a project.  Thus, Criterion does not meet the definition of a lobbyist employer in the context of hiring The Gualco Group, Inc. in that it is not employing or contracting with anyone to lobby on its behalf.  (Section 82039.5.)  When Criterion contracts with The Gualco Group, Inc. to provide lobbying services for the District, Criterion is an intermediary for the delivery of compensation from the District to The Gualco Group, Inc.  (See Elsesser Advice Letter, No. I-98-255.)  Nothing in the Act requires that the lobbying firm disclose the names of intermediaries in either its registration or its reports of payments received.  When registering the new client, The Gualco Group, Inc. will disclose the District and when reporting payments, the payments will be disclosed as coming from the District.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Adrianne Korchmaros



Political Reform Consultant
AK:jg
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





	�  Additional facts were provided in both telephone calls and e-mails.





